indicating overall that this stock is less secure than purpose-built rental.

5. Occupancy status of

previously vacant /

properties4

2019 vacant properties converted to occupied in 2020

• Of the 1,769 vacant properties in 2019, 36% were occupied in 2020 (15%

tenanted, 16% principal residences, 5% principal).

6. Average assessed

value of vacant

property vs. all

properties

Vacant property has a higher assessed value than properties overall

• For 2020, the average assessed value of a vacant condo ($1.3M) is 43%

higher than the average condo ($0.9M).

• The average assessed value of a vacant single-family home ($2.5M) is 23%

higher than the average single-family home ($2.0M).

• Overall, the average assessed value of vacant properties was $1.51M

compared to the average value of $1.49M for all properties. The small

differential is due to 77% of vacant properties being condos.

APPENDIX 2: DETAILED DATA
Some data for the 2017 to 2019 vacancy reference years has been restated to reflect compliance act ivit ies since
data for those years was reported in prior annual reports.

Indicator #1: Number of properties required to declare◄

----2019 to 2020 Change

Condo 95,734 98,566 101,525 104,155 2,630 2.6%

Single Family Including Duplex 80,687 80,638 80,683 80,588 -95 -0.1%

Exempt 9,617 9,958 9,909 10,269 360 3.6%

TOTAL I 186,038 I 189,162 I 192,117 I 195,012 2,895 1.5%

Indicator #2: Change In vacant and exempt properties◄

Number of vacant and exempt properties by property type:

Condo 2017 2018 2019 2020 2019 to 2020 Change

Vacant 1,747 1,536 1,341 1,255 -86 -6.4%

Exempt 2,733 2,107 2,061 2,134 73 3.5%

TOTAL I 4,480 I 3,643 I 3,402 I 3,389 -13 -0.4%

Single Family 2017 2018 2019 2020 2019 to 2020 Change

Vacant 368 399 337 285 -52 -15.4%

Exempt 2,336 1,875 1,791 1,713 -78 -4.4%

TOTAL I 2,704 I 2,274 I 2,128 1,998 -130 -6.1%

Other 2017 2018 2019 2020 2019 to 2020 Change

Vacant 78 101 91 87 -4 -4.4%

Exempt 410 345 369 380 11 3.0 %

TOTAL I 488 I 446 I 460 467 7 1.5%

4 Housing categories were developed by g rouping BC Assessment use codes. Duplexes are included in the single-family category, and row
houses are included in the condominium category. Other includes non-stratified mu ti-unit buildings and other miscellaneous codes (e.g.
strata parking stalls and vacant lots)

Emp ty Homes Tax Annual Rep ort 8

Indicator #3: Breakdown of exemptions by type

Breakdown of properties by property type that quallfled for an exemptlon5:

Condo 2017 2018 2019 2020 2019 to 2020 Change

Property Transfer 1,598 1,154 1,132 1,283 151 13.3%

Redevelopment/ 97 95 91 127 36 39.6% Renovation

Strata Restriction 522 587 564 536 -28 -5.0%

Other 516 271 274 188 -86 -31.4%

TOTAL 2,733 2,107 2,061 2,134 73 3.5%

Single Family 2017 2018 2019 2020 2019 to 2020 Change

Property Transfer 809 486 507 663 156 30.8%

Redevelopment/ 1,199 1,199 1,120 920 -200 -17.9% Renovation

Strata Restriction 1 0 0 2 2 100.0%

Other 327 190 164 128 -36 -22.0%

TOTAL I 2,336 I 1,875 I 1,791 I 1,713 -78 -4.4%

Other 2017 2018 2019 2020 2019 to 2020 Change

Property Transfer 54 15 23 24 1 4 .3%

Redevelopment/ 150 150 170 182 12 7.1% Renovation

Strata Restriction 14 15 8 10 2 25.0%

Other 192 165 168 164 -4 -2.4%

TOTAL I 410 I 345 I 369 I 380 11 3.0%

Breakdown of properties that quallfled for an exemption In 2020:

Empty Homes Tax Annual Report

• Housing categor ies were developed by grouping BC Assessment use codes.
Duplexes are included in t he single -family cat egory, and row houses are included
in the condominium category. Other includes non-stra t fied multi-unit bui ld ings
and o t her m iscellaneous codes (e.g. strat a parking stalls and vacant lots)

9

Empty Homes Tax Annual Report  10

Indicator #4: Change in tenanted properties6

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2019 to 2020 Change

Condo 28,603 30,767 33,604 35,559 1,955 5.8%

Single Family 10,620 11,296 12,120 12,371 251 2.1%

Other 7,711 8,013 7,493 8,166 673 9.0%

TOTAL 46,934 50,076 53,217 56,096 2,879 5.4%

Indicator #5:  Occupancy status of previously vacant properties

Current status of 2019 vacant properties:

Status 2020

 Principal Residence 380

 Tenanted 263

Occupied Total 643

Exempt 154

Vacant 947

Declaration not required 25

Total 1,769

Current status of 2017 vacant properties:

Status 2020

 Principal Residence 638

 Tenanted 716

Occupied Total 1,354

Exempt 167

Vacant 602

Declaration not required 70

Total 2,193

Indicator #6: Average assessed value of vacant property vs. all properties6

 Vacant 2020 All Properties 2020 % Higher Assessment

Condo  $1.26M  $0.88M 43%

Single Family  $2.5M  $2.03M 23%